

No. 21-0130

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Deputy Attorney General for
Special Litigation

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

NANETTE DINUNZIO
Associate Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

LISA A. BENNETT
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24073910
Lisa.Bennett@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	i
Argument.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Ensure that a Corporation Cannot Escape Accountability for Conduct in Texas Merely Because Texas Was Not the Only State Targeted.....	1
A. The “targeting” standard is not a forsake-all-others standard.....	1
B. VW Germany did target Texas.....	3
C. The claims are for violating Texas law, not federal law.....	6
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Confirm that Purposeful Availment May Be Indirect.....	8
Prayer	10
Certificate of Service.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anchia v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 230 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied).....	9
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	1
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5
<i>Cornerstone Healthcare Grp. Holding, Inc. v. Nautic Mgmt. VI, L.P.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2016).....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	4, 5, 6, 8

<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	5
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	1
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	3
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013).....	5
<i>Semperit Technische Produkte Gesellschaft M.B.H. v. Hennessy</i> , 508 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.).....	1, 2
<i>Spir Star AG v. Kimich</i> , 310 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2010).....	3, 8
<i>State by Swanson v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. A18-0544, 2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>TV Azteca v. Ruiz</i> , 490 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2016).....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. State</i> , Nos. 03-19-00453-CV, 03-20-00022-CV, 2020 WL 7640037 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 22, 2020, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	2, 6, 8, 9
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	6
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8
<i>Zoch v. Magna Seating (Germany) GmbH</i> , 810 F. App’x 285 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1
Statutes:	
Tex. Water Code § 7.105(c).....	7
